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Of ¢/l of Blevins Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONEP!{
15" Election District
7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2408 Lodge Farm Road)
* CASE NO. 06-645-A
Carol Young |
Petitioner *
* % ok ok ok ke ok % e ok ok ok sk sk sk ok 1
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE ’
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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Motion for
Reconsideration filed by Vincent J. Moskunas, Sr., of Site Rite Surveying, Inc.,

representative for Stephen Thrasher and Kim Greer.

Original Case

These matters otiginally came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition
for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Carol Young. The Petitioner
requested variances relief for properties located at 2408 and 2410 Lodge Farm Road as

follows:

Case No. 06-645-A: This property is located at 2408 Lodge Farm Road. The i

variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations |
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(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed

dwelling.

Case No. 06-646-A: This property is located at 2410 Lodge Farm Road., The

variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed

dwelling.

The request was denied in an Order issued August 21, 2006 on the basis that the two
lots had merged, that the property must go through a resubdivision process, and that “Z” lots
were not permitted in DR 2, DR 3.5 and DR 5.5 zones.

Motion for Reconsideration

On September 5, 2006, Vincent J. Moskunas, Sr., of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., filed a
timely Motion for Reconsideration of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order dated
August 21, 2006. Mr. Moskunas is seeking reconsideration of that portion of the decision
regarding “Z” lots. He met with representatives from the Planning and Zoning Departments.
In a letter dated August 31, 2006 to Mr. Moskunas, that Planning Office stated that it does

not oppose the zig-zag configuration. He proffers the Zoning Office does not oppose “Z”

lots in this situation.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I am aware that the Planning Office at times does not oppose “Z” lots considering the
alternatives such as panhandle lots as sometimes proposed. I am also aware that the Zoning

Office has supported “Z” lots in the past.

However it seems to me that the regulation is quite clear in this regard. Section 303.1

of the BCZR states that

- - _——— ———_——1—.




“In D.R.2, D.R.3.5 and D.R.5.5 Zones, ™ the front yard depth of any building
hereafter erected shall be the average of the front yard depths of the lots immediately
adjoining on each side, provided such adjoining lots are improved with principal buildings
situate within 200 feet of the joint side property line,

but where said immediately adjoining lots are not both so improved, then the depth of
the front yard of any building hereafter erected shall be not less than the average depth of the
front yards of all improved lots within 200 feet on each side thereof, provided that no
dwelling shall be required to be set back more than 60 feet in D.R.2 Zones, 50 feet in D.R.3.5

Zones and 40 feet in D.R.5.5 Zones.

In no case, however, shall nonresidential principal buildings have front yards of less
depth than those specified therefor in the area regulations for D.R.2, D.R.3.5 and D.R.5.5
Zones respectively. [Resolution, November 21, 1956]

I added the spaces in the above regulation to aid in interpreting the Section. In the
first part of Section 303.1, the regulations require averaging setbacks under certain
conditions. The word “shall” means what it says and with all respect to the Zoning Office
and Planning Office, we must follow the law. The front yard depths must be averaged in
these three zones where buildings on adjacent lots are within 200 feet of the joint side
property line.

The second section allows a new building to be placed on the lot a minimum of the

average of the front yard depths of adjoining properties where there is no building on one
side. This is the portion of the regulation which is most often cited by the Planning Office
and Zoning Office and frankly most often applies because there are many more zones than
the three DR zones listed and/or there are no homes on adjacent properties. This portion

allows “Z” lots.

However in the somewhat rare case where the property lies in the three DR zones and

there are homes on either side, the front depth setback shall be the average setback as clearly

—_—,————— ——
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T, SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J, WISEMAN III
County Executive Zoning Commissioner
October 3, 2006
CAROL YOUNG
7708 SEEKFORD ROAD

BALTIMORE MD 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No, 06-645-A and 0GaégigsA%
Property: 2408 Lodge Farm Road & 2410 Lodge Farm Road

Dear Ms. Young:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variances has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%b \) -ﬂw
John V., Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢: Stephen Thrash and Kim Greer, 1034 Nabbs Creek Road, Glen Burnie MD 21060
Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286
Lynn Lanham, Section Chief, Office of Planning
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor, Zoning Review

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Carol Young. The Petitioner is
requesting variance relief for properties located at 2408 and 2410 Lodge Farm Road.

Case No. 06-645-A: This property is located at 2408 Lodge Farm Road. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed
dwelling. |

Case No. 06-646-A: This property is located at 2410 Lodge Farm Road. The

variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
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(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed

dwelling.

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on July 26, 2006, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and time
and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was pﬁblished in

“The Jeffersonian” newspaper on July 27, 2006 to notify any interested persons of the

scheduled hearing date and relief requested.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals,
upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height
and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in
cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimotre County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area
regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with
the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
They shall have no power to grant any other variances. Before granting any variance, the
Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing
upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of a petition for
reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals
granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the
Bureau of Development Plans Review dated June 28, 2006, which contains restrictions. A

ZAC comment letter was received from the Department of Environmental Protection and




Resource Management dated July 21, 2006 which contains restrictions. A ZAC comment
letter was received from the Office of Planning dated July 26, 2006 which contains
restrictions. Copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Carol Young,
Petitioner, Stephen Thrasher, contract purchaser. Vincent Moskunas with Site Rite

Surveying, Inc., prepared the site plan. No protestants or citizens appeared at the hearing.

People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the subject properties are adjacent lots each

containing approximately 10,000 square feet zoned DR 5.5 and improved by a single family
home built across the common boundary line between the lots. Mr, Moskunas indicated that
the redline changes to Petitioner’s exhibit 1, the Plat to Accompany, were made to reflect the

LZAC comments from DPDM regarding the right of way for Lodge Farm Road. The wider

right of way moves the proposed homes away from the road 5 feet. Mr. Moskunas indicated
that the refocated homes would still meet all DR 5.5 setback regulations.

He presented SDAT tax map showing two separate parcels, SDAT data sheets
regarding the tax assessment status of the properties, and recent deeds describing title to the
properties and letters of support from neighbors who have no objection to the Petitioner
razing the existing home and building two new homes on the two lots. See exhibits 2, 3, 4, 5
and 6. He presented éxtensive photographs of the subject properties and surrounding area

with a photograph of the style of the proposed homes to be built.
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He noted that the Petitioner could build two homes on the two lots by offsetting the
new homes in a “z” lot configuration without variances as shown on exhibit 9 but that this
arrangement is not desirable from a planning perspective since the homes would not be

aligned along the street.

Finally he presented a Board of Appeals decision in Case No. 05-239-A and 05-240-
A which indicates that the small lot table of 1B02.3 C 1 does not apply to these kinds of lots.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Mr. Moskunas presented a recent decision from the Board of Appeals in Case No. 05-
239-A and 05-240-A which indicates that the small lot table of 1B02.3 C 1 does not apply to
these kinds of lots. I understand that this decision is on appeal to the Circuit Court and
thereforé 15 not binding on this Commission. I note that literally thousands of variance cases
have been decided over many years by this Commission and the Board of Appeals in which
the small lot table has been applied. I imagine that if the appellate courts agree with the
Board on this matter, the issue will be revisited by legislation.

As [ indicated at the hearing, the most striking and persuasive evidence of intent by a
prior owner to merge adjacent, commonly owned lots is to build a house across the common
property line, This is exactly what a prior owner did in this case. Standing alone building a
house across common lot lines would show merger. However in this case there is additional
evidence of merger such as the common treatment of both lots as one for tax assessment
purposes as shown in the SDAT data sheet and conveyance of both lots in a single deed as
shown by the exhibits. There is virtually no evidence the lots have ever been treated

separately. I find the lots have merged as described in the case of Remes v Montgomery

County 387 Md 32, 874 A 2d 470 (2005). As such according to the Remes Court; there 1s no

-_———— — —————ru. —




common lot line between the lots which can be varied. Said another way there is only one
100 foot wide lot from a zoning perspective.

In addition as indicated by the Remes decision razing the building bridging the two
lots does not unmerge the two lots allowing variances to be granted and two new homes
erected, Also see this Commission’s decision in Case No. 05-547 et al for a more detailed
analysis of the Remes decision and addressing the question of “can you fix it?” To my
knowledge neither the Board of Appeals nor appellate courts have modified or overturned
this decis:'gon.

Therefore I must deny the requested variances.

That said, the Court in the Remes case indicates that the only solution once the lots
have merged is to resubdivided the merged lot. The obvious problem is that to end up with
two new homes on two resubdivided lots, at least the same variances as requested herein will
need to be granted. Perhaps other variances will also be needed because all new regulations
apply. In fairness to the Petitioner I want to indicate my concern regarding a second request
for variances in this case, It is quite clear from exhibit 7 that the pattern of development of
the neighborhood is one house for two 50 foot lots. We have routinely denied variances
where the effect of the variance is to change the character of the neighborhood such as
building one house on one 50 foot lot while the pattern of development is one house oﬁ two
50 foot lots.

Finally exhibit 9 shows two homes can be built on the two lots if the “z” lot

configuration 1s employed. I disagree. Section 303.1 of the BCZR requires that new homes

built in DR 2, DR 3.5 and DR 5.5 zones must be built at the average of the front yard depths

—_— i e —_—— - - ——
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of adjoining properties. This is not a minimum dimension but a requirement. “Z” lots are
not allowed in these zones.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this

petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I
find that the Petitioner’s variance requests should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 21% day of August, 2006, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that variance relief for properties set forth as follows:

Case No. 06-645-A: The property is located at 2408 Lodge Farm Road. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in licu of the required 55 feet for a proposed
dwelling is hereby DENIED; and

Case No. 06-646-A: The property is located at 2410 Lodge Farm Road. The
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposedl
dwelling is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
O m\w
JOEN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive

Zoning Commissioner

August 21, 2006

CAROL YOUNG
7708 SEEKFORD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21219

Re: Petition for Variance ri
Case No. 06-645-A and 06-646-A ]
Property: 2408 Lodge Farm Road & 2410 Lodge Farm Road |

Dear Ms. Young:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variances has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,
Wé)\’w \J ‘“WM-&Q-»&
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
i JVMipz
TE | Enclosure
:

¢: Stephen Thrash and Kim Greer, 1034 Nabbs Creek Road, Glen Burnie MD 21060
Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Towson MD 21286
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3 www.baltimorecountyonline. info



ition
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 1
for the property located at __Z4/0 LOOSY FArs RO

for 'Variance

which is presently zoned :

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigr’fied, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and

agk

which is daescribed in the description and plat attacht
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IBc 2.3, . pcze |

d hereto

To PERMIT ALOT wWipTROF 507 ) ) L18U OF 7HE REQUIRET 56'Coe A Propot&U D welliNG,

. -
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following. reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

[ GUGTING Hoys€ t 5 STRUCTUAL. | p QISREPME A0 NeOTS T L6

2 OWSNER, SHrp O LoT 144y BN T4 SAne S

RAZED, VOULD TE Too EXPeNs We I Te Ropamr,

Fm_szdﬂmt ISoN A REWRT PinT, Yevrinep Hwictiam
WHITNEY ¥ RETOROED APAIL [0, 19 35°LiBER jo Folio G,

/

3. T unomdigelor TABLE UNInS wegn 504 AND | 8923 POSS Aoy APPLY | a-7ipns Ol 6

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 1
A, nrpwe,yagree to pgy expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. |

. Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ) Cl
o, \ngnshe m_Qpeer

r""I -~ A
L E » i

'

i aor ' - Telephone No,
Mo (s kol J1060

City | State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print - T Gty
Signature -

Company

Address ] ~ “Telephone No.

City T - State — Zip Code
' Db = GH G- P

CaseNo.

Reviowed By

REV 9/15/98

% DM/W-TW& Print ‘ ‘) | )
1ok P %ﬂﬁmfg%wg i

I\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Leqal Owner(s):
Cato A oyNé

Name - 1ype or Print

Signature h . i
Ne SEE Y77 /75
Address Telephone No,

B0 M ZEE
Representative to be Contacted.:
Sire Rire Sy ¢ |
2I7 Rire Le aopdmse, MO S
00 E oepa RO,  Hodad-F0eO
Address Telephione No.

Tovse D. 22 ]
ity fate , ZipCode

OFFICE USE ON |

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Date

il e el ——
i
|
|
1
|
!
1
|



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR VARIANCE
#2410 LODGE FARM ROAD

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Lodge Farm Road which is 30
feet wide at the distance of 782.88 feet north of the centerline of Blevins Avenue
which is 30 feet wide. As recorded in deed, Liber 14811, folio 669 and running
thence NB82°03'W, 188.67 feet, thence N7°57'E, 50 feet; thence S$82°03'E,
188.87 feet and thence S7°57'W, 50 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING,

containing 9,433.5 S.F.

Also known as 2410 Lodge Farm Road and located in the 15" Election
District, 7" Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson MD 21286

(410) 828-9060 (7
Pl
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: &, (o - 4

Petitioner/Developer: ZALX )gu;g;
STEPHEN THUSHEC * KM Gleia

Date Of Hearing/Closing: %{%}b

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

[.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at do  Lovee Hum Yoty

This sign(s) were posted on %{/]éﬁ( oy 290(,
h, Day, Year)

Sincerely, y

(S1 gnatur dter and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto, Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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NOTE TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

Case 06-646-A

The applicant has been advised about the issue of the merger of these two existing lots
since the existing dwelling located in the middle of these two existing lots.
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Lepartment of Permits and
Development Managengit

Director’s Office

. Baltimore County
' |

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeike Avenuye
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 o Fqy. 410-887-5708

James 7. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Itmothy M. Kotroco, Direcior

June 27, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING -

nty, by authority of the Zoning Act and.Regulations |
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing i
. herein. as follows: SR

CASE NUMBER: 06-646-A

2410 Lodge Farm Road

West side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of 782.88 feet north of centerline of Blevins
Avenue

15" Election District — 71 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Carol Young

Contract Purchaser: Stephen Thrasher & Kim Greer

Hearing: Friday, August 11, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 |

AL Vol e

Timothy Kottoco
Director

TK:kim

; Printsd on Recyclad Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 27, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian |

Please forward billing to:
Stephen Thrasher 443-250-3701

1034 Nabbs Creek Road
Glen Burnie, MD 21060

iy S

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 1dent|f|ed

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-646-A i

2410 Lodge Farm Road
West side of Lodge Farm Road at the distance of 782.88 feet north of centerline of BIeVms

Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Carol Young
Contract Purchaser: Stephen Thrasher & Kim Greer

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a proposed dwelling.

Hearing: Friday, August 11, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IlI
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




" DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT -

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

}

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given (o the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising l's
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. |

For Newspaper Advertising: |

item Number or Case Number; _© CR e
Petitioner: STGPHEN 7THE4SHER | _
Address or Location: _ 270 Lods¢™ Jaer+ KoAn

= i s aia e an - i

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: STe‘PHe"“ld TI%E-QS HER _ e -

Address: /03yv MABBS Crupek RD. | l "
flen Burnms, ™Mp, 210060

Telephone Number: __ 443 - 256 -3 7e;
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

‘ Department of Permits and

County Execullve AUQUSt 2! 2006 Development Management
Carol Young

7708 Seekiord Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Dear Ms. Young:
RE: Case Number: 06-646-A, 2410 Lodge Farm Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 15, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition., All comments
submitted thus far from the membets of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., (2 200 O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Stephen Thrasher Kim Greer 1034 Nabbs Creek Road Glen Burnie 21060

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road Towson 21286

x Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www,baltimorecountymd.gov

- - —— —_—
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Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State a 3 Driventobrcel
Administration gg Es .

Michael 8. Steele, L. Goverror Neil J, Pedersen, Admiénistrator
Marytand Department of Transportation

Date: &+« 272754

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Raltimore County Office of ItemNo. /d4é J €
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

Thus office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Yery truly yours,

o))

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Fres

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 s Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com

—_———— o -

—— —— —_— Al —— =
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O~ KF Baltimore County

%*W . Fire Department
Ly s '

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 26, 2006

ok

Item Number (s): 644 through 656

Office of the Fire Marshal !

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5

410-887-4880

June 29,2006

$oo

i
I

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. |

1. The Fire Marshal's Qffice has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosgley Jr.

Fire Marshal's Office

410~887-4881 (C)443-~829-2946

MS-1102F

cc: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-646- Variance (see case 6-645)

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner
owns sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requitements and
therefore does not meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. There appears to be
several existing undersized lots in the neighborhood. The Office of Planning supports the
configuration as shown. The alterative of a panhandle or zigzag lot is not within the
neighborhood pattern. This configuration is and should be approved subject to the following:

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed 1
dwelling: |

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any
building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building
materials, color, and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated hercin, please
contact Amy Mantay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: Q@éy fﬁﬁ REMLN ¥ e

AUG 0 2 2006

Division Chief: 777, j // s
)

W ADEVREWZAC\6-646.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination v
DATE: July 21, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 06-646-A
Address 2410 Lodge Farm Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 26, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This propetty is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. According to the
Baltimore County Code Section 33-2-603, total impervious surface area over an entire
subdivision may not exceed 15%, and 15% tree cover must be maintained.

I.{eviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: July 13, 2006

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-646-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 28, 2006
Department of Permits & Development |
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 3, 2006
Item No. 646

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right-of-way for public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet.
Show the right-of-way for Lodge Farm Road and Xenia Road centered on existing 30-foot right-
of-way, adjust the setback respectively.

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction,

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development,

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 646-06282006.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
2410 Lodge Farm Road; W/S Lodge Farm Rd
782.88" N ¢/line of Blevins Avenue * LZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Carol Young ¥ FOR
Contract Purchasers: Stephen Trasher & Kim Greer
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 06-646-A ,
* S % : 3 o % b b H K L s .
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE |

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all decumeﬁtation filed in the case. Q
“Doler Thue ohmmaman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ool S, Demilio

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27" day of June, 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson, |

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \f@%ﬁ/}/\/@( Shmoman)

Q- PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
U 27 2006 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Perllllillllﬂllllr



LETTR OF TRANSMI®TAL '

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Shell Building, Room 191
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO: 200 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286
410-828-9060
Fax 410-828-9066

TO: %UIMQ dﬁ?lﬁM‘lgfiE}”E R,i} é}F'F‘icE DATE* C/,-f) 5 ”CPQ‘E

SUBJECT: 2o Cager L2 86-695-A & bab-A
RE LONSTHERMTY o RE QL;L.";;;T ]|

ATTENTION: __ MR Sonw V., Uurpny  ourFILE:S 937 |
HEREWITH NMESSENGER
we ARe/2K TRANSMITTING VIAJ US.MAIL (—______ ) THE FOLLOWING:
1 UNDER SEPERATE COVER, ( ) :_
QUANTITY | DRAWING _ DESCRIPTION AND/OR TITLE
ﬂ p |
Exwigir * A e

(& 77ER

TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW:

1 PER AGREEMENT J APPROVED - DWG(S)
.1 PER YOUR REQUEST .| APPROVED AS NOTED-DWG(S) — . .
) FOR YOUR INFORMATION -l RETURNED FOR CORRECTION-DWG(S) |
] FOR APPROVAL 1 PLEASE RESUBMIT -DWG{(S) oo — .
1 FOR COMMENT Q_ U R
——————t——————————— _ww
& COPY(S)OF— ____ ____ SENTTO !
—COPY(S) OF — —  __SENTTO
— . COPY(S) OF. — e __SENTTO
REMARKS:

m
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RECEIPT |

VERY TRULY YOURS,
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. RECEIVED BY:
SenNtmBY: ______ e DATE:




SITE RITE SURVEYING, INC.
200 East Joppa Road, Suite 101

Towson Maryland 21286
(410) 828-9060

September 5, 2006

Mr. John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissionet
County Courts Building

402 Bosley Avenue

Suite 405

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Reconsideration for Petition Variance
Case No. 06-645-A & 06-646-A
Property: #2408 & #2410 Lodge Farm Rd

Dear Mr. Murphy:

This firm is acting on behalf of our clients, Stephen Thrasher and Kim Greer te the above
project. We have had meetings with the Planning and Zoning Departments for the
reference projects.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the results of the Planning Department. The findings
simply put resulted in the support of the “Z” lot configuration. The Planning Dept. was
hoping for approval of the 50 foot lots. As this is not the case, they will support the new
configuration.

My meeting with Mr. Richards of the Zoning Department resulted in a decision that if the
property meets the Zoning Regulations as to area, width and no variances to side yard, .
front yard and rear yard that the reconfigured lots could be approved as “Z” lots.

Both the Planning Department and the Zoning Department agreed that the project would
have to go before the Development Review Committee for the direction needed to
process the project through the County whether by the minor subdivision process or by
revising the deeds to reflect the new lot line configuration.

There 1s no doubt that the lots were merged but the development rights of the lot owner
should not be taken away from them. The process, as indicated above for the
development of property, is not directed by the status of the improvements on the
property but whether or not the area of the deed description of the ownership has the
ability to support two (2) lots and it does meet the regulations of the B.C.Z.R.




Mr. John V. Murphy
September 5, 2006

Page 2

As to the Remes’ decision. We have no variances to deal with since we are allowed by

the Zoning Regulations to have two (2) lots. We are not asking to unmerge the lots as
they had previously existed but to record new lots which are allowed under the

Development Regulation and to process this property as allowed under the law.

The average front setback in the case has been addressed and in no Section of the
B.C.Z.R. does it deny “Z” lots. As indicated in Planning’s Revised Comments that this
configuration is within the keeping of the neighborhood because of the various setbacks
that exist. The regulation simply states to meet the average setback in DRS3.5, the

maximum 18 40 foot (see enclosed Exhibit “4”). It does not regulate the location of the
second, third or fourth house as long as each meets the requirement of the average
setback. This is what counts not that one setback is farther back than the other.

We are not suggesting reconsideration of the 50 foot wide lots sided-by-sided but the
reconsideration of the “Z” lot. All the enclosed evidence supports the purchaser’s request
to further subdivide the ownership into two (2) lots. He will follow the
recommendation from the DRC Meeting on how to process the reconfigured lots.

Sincerely,

Vincent J. Moskunas, Sr.
President

VIM/atm
Enclosures

File: John V. Murphy.doc\vjm
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Office of Planning Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
- Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3211 * Fax: 410-887-5862
E-mail: planning@co,ba.md.us

Arnold F. Pat Keller, Il Director

August 31, 2006

Mr. Vincent Moskunas
Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 East Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286

Re:  Case No. 06-645 A and 06-646 A
2408 and 2410 Lodge Farm Road

Dear Mr. Moskunas:

Upon further consideration of your request, while the zig-zag lot line is not a pattern of
the neighborhood there is evidence of house variation in setback. The other alternative of g

panhandle subdivision as proposed by your office is less desirable, therefore the Office of
Planning does not oppose the zig-zag configuration. |

Sincerely,

LL

WADEVREVAZACAG-64 Sngrpemididqe County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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